SECTION 2. The sergeant at-arms of the senate Sergeant at-shall have authority to appoint two additional print two admessengers, at two dollars per diem, compensa- ditional metion to commence after the legislature has been in session twenty days.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation. of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1887.

[No. 41, S.]

[Published February 24, 1887.]

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to provide for the annual appropriation of a sum of money therein named to the state horticultural society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby annually appropri- Annual appro-ated to the state horticultural society, the sum of state hortione thousand dollars.

cultural society, of \$1.000.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 24, 1887.

[No. 9, S.]

[Published February 24, 1887.]

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to appropriate to the commissioners of fisheries a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to the SECTION 1. commissioners of fisheries, out of any moneys in

commissioners of fisheries.

Appropriation the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum 1885 and 1885 to of twelve thousand dollars, for the year 1887, and twelve thousand dollars for the year 1888.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 24, 1887.

[No. 17, S.]

[Published February 24, 1887.]

CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to facilitate the sale of certain tracts of land therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners of public lands authorized to sell certain lands in Grant county.

SECTION 1. The commissioners of public lands are hereby authorized and empowered to sell, for a sum not less than fifteen dollars, on such terms and conditions as other state lands are sold, certain tracts of land described as follows: Lot seven, section twenty-seven, and lot eight, section thirty-four, comprising a total of twenty-nine and fifteen one hundredth acres, all in township number seven, north of range number five west, situated in the county of Grant.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 24, 1887.